ma/jn *

-

Decision No. 91540 - APR2 080 \JU”_, bJ‘JZrL’ L

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CONMISSION OF THE STATE OF CA*IFORNIA

In the Matter ¢of the Application

of CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY,
a corporatzon, for an oxder
authorizing it to increase rates
charged for water service in the
East Los Angeles District.

Application Now ssaoo R
((Filed April 12, 1979) o

L L W L WL WL P N 4

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by
A. Crawford Greene, Attorney at Law, and
Donald L. Houck, for applicant.

Tonald F. Mclean, Jr., Attorney at lLaw, for
ity of San Car;os, protestant.

Elinore C. Motgan, Attorney at Law, and -
A. V. Garde, for the Commzss;on.staff.

INTES RIM-OPINION

Applzcant California Water Service Company seeks
authority to incrcase rates £or water service iz its East Los
Angeles District. The proposed annual step rates through the ycar
1982 would increase annual revenues by $700, 400 (14 pcrccnt) 1n
1980 and by additional amounts of $181, 600 ( perccnt) dn 1981

and §157,500 (3 perccnt) in 1982. |
| Pursuant to the "Regulatory Lag Plan" adopted. by | .
Commission Resolution No. M-470S, dated Aprll-Z&, 1979,-an51nqumal
public meeting was held by ihe Commission stéff«in Mbhtebei16 §nv
September 4, 1979. Notice of the meeting had béep-pdblishe&in 

accordance with the staff’s instructions. Addit{onal notice was

-,1.. '




A. 58800
provide& by a press release printed by the iocal newépépers.
No customers atténded'the meeting.

Public hearings were held on 2 consolidated record with
proceedlngsl/;nvolvzng four other dlStTICtS of appl;canz before |
Administrative Law Judge Banks in Los Angeles on October 16, 1979
and in San Pranczsco on October 18, 29, 30, 31 and November 1 and
2, 1979. Coples of the application had been served:; notlce of
filing of the application published and mailed to-customers; and
notice of hearing published, mailed to cuétbmers, and'poSted,'in'
accordance with the Commission's Rules of Practice and‘Pidcédure.
No East Los Angeles District customers appeared at the hearzng ‘
reserved for public witnesses in Los Angeles. The! appl;cat;on was
submitted as of Ndvember 2, 1979, subjeét to recempt of‘br;gfs from
any of the parties by November 26, 1979. Briefs wére filgd‘by:
applicarnt and the staff on that‘déte and by the“City of San Carlos
(San Carlos) on November 28, 1979. | |

In support of the requests for rate relief'in*the‘fiye

districts, applicant presented testimony of its vice préSident‘-
chief financial officer and treasurer, and its vice_?residéntrin
charge of regulatory matters, and its regulatory advisor.

The Commission sﬁaff presentation in these prdceedings

was made through a research analyst and seven engineers.

17 The consolidated proceedings are Applications Nos- 58781, 587827,
58783, 58800, and 58826 involving, "respectively, appllcant's
leermore, Los Altos- -Suburban, San Carlos, East Los Angeles
and Palos Verdes Dzstrzcts.




A. 58800

San Carlos introduced evidence through its city ﬂanager‘and'a~_

consultant econonmist.

Service Area and W ter System

Appl;cant owns and operates water systems in 20’ dxstrzcts_
in Califormia. Its East Los Angeles District includes the incor-
porated city of Commerce, fringe sections of the citiesvof’Mbniebello
and Vernon, and unincorporated portions of Los Angeles Codﬁty"
adjacent to those communities. Some of the tcrrazn is relatlvely
flat but the service area also 1nc1udes hxlls w:th elevat;ons
ranging from approxzmately 145 to 632 feet above sea level. The
population within the area served is estzm;ted at 85,500¢

Water for the East Los Angeles District is-obtained from
tWo sources: imported‘water‘plus Iocallground'*aier. There are‘
three metered comnections from feeder mains of the. MEtropolltan }
Water District of Southern California CMWD) through Cenxral Ba51n
Municipal Water District (CBMWD). Those are supplemenxed by watcr
from 28 company-ownedylocai wells. Water from all sources 13.
delivered to the dlstrzbutzon system by a comblnatlon of dlrect
delivery to the system and delivery into storage tanks w:th subse-
quent boosting. Nine separate pressure zones areirequzred to
serve the area, due to the topographf. The elecf?i;ally pqwgred

booster statiomns are equipped with connections which permit the
use of portable gasoline-powered booster pumps, one of which is
permanently stationed in the district, with others being available

at other districts on relatively short notice.




A. 58800
The transmission and distribution.system‘includes about
267 miles of mains, ranging in size up to 24 inches, andsapproxi-

mately 19.8 million gallons of storage capacity. There nrelaoont_

25,200 metered serv1ces, 490 przvate fire protcctlon servmces and |

1,880 public fzre hydrants.
Servzce

There were no informal’conplaints tofthe’Connission B
from this district between July 1, 1978 and-July 30- 1979§ The
staff investigation showed that customer complamnts recezved at
applicant's district office were quzckly resolved. The absence of
any customer service complaints at the public meetzng and hearzng

is a further 1nd1catlon that service is satzsfactory.
Rates

Applicant's present tarszs for. thms dlstrlct cons;st
Primarily of schedules for general netered serv1ce and publzc fzre
hydrant service.

Applicant proposes to increase its reteS'fof-genetal
metered service. The following Table 1 presents a‘c0mparison‘of'
applicant's present and proposed general petered serv1ce rates -

along with those authorized herein.




‘ PN 2 )
. . . EAST LOS LES DISTRICT - >

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES g?

Present? . ¢ Authorfzed Rates
Rates 1980 198 - 1982 | .19§0 1981 = 1982

Sexvice Charxgai

- For 5/3 b 4 3/4"’.!10}1 motoer seees $ 4,22 $ 4,37, ‘ $ 4,62 - $ 4,22 $ 14,26 4,38
For 3/4 -inch meter ,yve 9.:37 7.00 . . 150 ) 6,20 - 6,60 * 6,35
For 1-inch meter ,.44. 7.32 © 9,50 . 10.20 8,50 9,00 : 9050
For 1-1/2=-inch matex .,se: 10,26 -13.50 14,2 14,60 11,90 12,60 13,30
For 2=inch meter siess 13, 19 . 18.00 20.00 '5-® - 16.00 17,00
For 3-inch metexr 4600 - 24,40 32,00 L. . 34,00 28000 30,00 32,00
For " 4=-inch metex e, -33.18 43,00 +00° = 46,00 38,00 - 40,00 42,00
For 6"1“01’\ meter sove 55'14 72,00 77,00 64,00 68,00 72,00
For 8~inch metexr .. voo - BX.98 107.00 110 00 114,00 95,00 101,00 106,00

Forx . 10-inch meter ., dee 101'50 132, 00 137, 00 142, 00 _ 118,00 125,00 131,00

"Quantity Rates:

! : . .
For the first 300 cu.ft. . , S ,
¥ per 100 cu.ft, e s lo:o| sy 0'371 - 0,385 0.397 00408 0,37 2375 0,386

"Fox the next 200 ou,.ft,, - , : .
pox 100 QUIftQ lbﬁ’;nonuI.o.ic», '400 . ‘530 7 '548 .'564_ o . '529

Foxr the next 29,500 cu.ft, o : i
pexr 100 CUoft: l!l.ll'VOO:OOO 449 ‘530 '548 '564 $ ¥ : 329

For all over 30,000 cu,ft, o S o :
Per 100 Oucfgno!?'.unfoo:ooo '449 . ’494 +505 ] 0513 ' iid » 501

The Sexvice Charqe is a readineas-to-serve oharie which 13 ‘ _
applicable to all metered sexvice and to vwhigh ls to be added
. the monthly oharge computed at the Quantit:/ R&teS- e o
* From 'rariff Sheat 2339-W, effeotive September 1, l979. R | "
# Set forth in applicant s Exhibit G-A, Page 12 4.




A.58800 /ow

' In this dxstr:.ct, an average commerxcial (bus:.ness and
xesidential) customer will use about 24,000 cub:.c feet of watex
per year, or 20 Ccf (hundreds of cubic feet) per montb.. The
corresponding use for an average industrial service in this
distrxict is 600,000 cubic feet of water pexr year, ox 500 Cecf per
month. The following Table IX presents a compar:.son of monthly |
cha::ges foxr an average commercial customexr with a 5/8 x 3/4—:.nch
‘metex under present rates applz.cant $ proposed rates and the rates
authorized herein. , The table also presents s:.milar comparn.sons for.
an average industrial service with a A-mch meter. '

) " eABLE TT .

Comparison of Monthly Charges

Xtom
Average Commercial. Customer
Present Rates, Monthly Chaxge

Rates Proposed by Appl:.ca.nt.

Monthly Charge

Increase QOvexr Present Rates-
Amount:
Pexcent

Authorized Rates:

Monthly Charge

Increase Over Present: Rates:
Amount ‘ .
Percent -

Average Industr:.al Serv:.ce

Present Rates:
Monthly Charge
Rates Proposed by Appla.can
Monthly Charge
Locrease Qver Present Rates:
Anount . :
Pexcent

Authorized Rates:

Monthly Charge

Increase Ovexr Present Rates:
Amount : :
Rercenc

T A9BO

$ 12.87

14.54

l¢6j 
13.0%

3.8
C96

7.5%

'$257.35
300 036";

13.01°
e

282.21
2A.86

9.7

-4981

8 12;37~'

15. Ol

l6.6%

R

$257.35

- 309.95°

- 1982

‘$12.87.
2;14?'-'

2.56-

;"'leQ%f‘

1453
1,66
12058

f$257,§§~‘

- 317”33?*'
20.4%
29317
35.82

C13.9%

59. 98
23, 3%

H'30L¢a¢<~jv'-

L3,12°
1




A. 58800

Fire Hydrant Agreements

Sectidn VIII.4, "Fire Hydrant Agreement,” of General .‘_
Order No. 103 provides foxr agreements between the water utalzty and
fire protection agencies which permit the agenczes to be rclzeved
of hydrant service charges under spccxflc circumstances. Recent‘
legislation adds Section 2713, efféctive Januéry 1, 1980,'to.the :
Public Utilities Code, and provides, im part, for free public
fire hydrant service. o -

. In the East Los Angeles District sore'of‘thé mdnthly‘
fire hydrant charges have already been dmscontlnued pursuant to
agreements conforming with the requlremcnts of General Ordcr ho.,103.
The change in the Public Utilities Code thus results in a potent1al
additional hydrant revenue loss of only about $4,600 per year in
this district. The staff recommended that applzcant flle an adv1ce
letter to offset that additional revenue loss when such loss
becomes established. The summary of earnxngs adopted herezn there-
fore includes fire hydrant revenues as though the hydrant ;barg¢§_
will continue for these agencies not yet co%eted7by‘5nfagiéémcﬁf;l

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicantvand the Commission staffﬁhavef;
analyzed and estimated applicant’s opetationalireSults. Suﬁmari;ed
in the following Table III, based upon Pages 1 and 2 of ExhibitEis;;
the final reconciliaticn exhibit, modified by the staff's £ate.1
base stipulation, are the estimated results of operation fo:gthei
test years 1980 and 1981, under present rates‘and~undé:[thef§té§

rates prbposed by applicant for those years.

—




A. 58800 B

Applicant's original esStimates were compieted‘inVMArch'of
1979. Between then and the ccmpletlon date of the staff's exhibit,
several changes took place in Tates for such thxngs as purchased power
and ad valorem taxes, some of whzchvhave been reflected in offset
changes in apﬁlicant's rates. Also, addltzonal data became avazlable

as to actual numbers of customers, plant balances,‘and other recorded
data. |

Instead of amending the estimated summaries of earnings

each time a change took place and each time later data bécame\
available, applicant kept the Commission staff adv1sed of" changes
and new data so they could be reflecte& in the staff's estxmates.
When the staff exhibits were dzstrzbuted applzcant checked and
adopted as reasonable thOSc portzons on whzch there were no issues
and alsc some portions where the impact ¢f the pocentzal 1ssue~was
felt to be insignificant. Applicant did not entzrely agrce wzth
some of the staff's adjustments and estimates of. expcnse 1tems
but, for the purpose of expedxtxng the proceedlngs d:d not take
issue with the staff in regard to those partzcular 1tcms._‘TWO~‘
issues to be resolved with respect to sﬁmmary o£ ¢arning§‘relap¢&
to (1) the staff's adjustment for pump efficien&ie§ and (2) t§e

- staff's estimates of rate base items and reiatea.expéﬁSeé. ,

At the hearing, howevcr, the issue of rate base items and

related expenses was resolved after staff IQVICW'Of applzcant s
and its own work papers and concluded that appllcant S rate’ base

estimates were reasomable. The effect of the’ pump effxczency issue.

is shown on Table III.




A.58800

TABLE III
(Page 1 of 2)
RECONCILIATION QOF APPLICANT*S AND STAFTr'S SU!MARY oF EARNl!\GS
EAST LOS ANGELES DISTRICT, TEST YEAR 1980

(Dollars in Thousmds)

Applicanc s Efiec: - .Staff's
.Adjusted " . of . . Adjusted
Ttem Estimates = Issoe : zs:mazes'
' : (ay (. (c)

Present Rates . - o I
Operating Revenues | $5,23.0 § = S 2 5,234-0
Operating Expenses:. ‘ e ‘ :

Purchased Water V 1 L15-9
Replenishment Assessment 239.5
Purchased Power L 400.9
Payroll -~ District - 702-6
' Other Oper. & Maint. . 2577
Qther A& G & Misc. - S 4Z.1
Ad Valorem Taxes ~ District _ 174.5 .
Business Licenses. ' ' 0.8
Payroll Taxes ~ District ' 48,2
Depreciation : ' 361.7
Ad Valorem Taxes - G.O. : 2.6
?ayroll Taxes =~ G.0. - 10,6 .
Other Prorates -~ G.0. : 387.8
Balancing Account Adjuscment : (26.1)
Subtotal* . - . 3,718.8 (12.2).
‘Local Franchise Tax 85.7 -
Income Taxes Before ITC 347.9 6.2
Investment Tax Credit (67.7) -
Total Operating Expenses 4,084.7 (6.0) - 4,078.7,
Net Operating Revenues . 1,149.3 6.0 I, 155--3"[.
Rate Base ' 13,126.00° -~ . 13,126.0 .
Rate of Return . 8.76% . 0.047% 8.80% -

Co 383, e
702.'3'6:, S

~
[
LN
.
N
~

R I B

Proposed Rates - ' ‘ - R
Operating Revenues $ 5,974,868 = - $ 5,974.8
Operating Expenses: ' ‘ o

‘Subtotal™ 3,718.8 $(12.2) = 3,706.6 °

Local Franchise Tax 97.8 - - 97.8

Income Taxes Before ITIC 720.9 6.2 727.1

_Investwent Tax Credit (67.7) - . (67.7)

- Total Operating Expenses 4,469.8 (6.0) 4,463.8
Net Operating Revenues - 1,505.0. . 6.0 1,511.0
Rate Base 13,126.0 - ©13,126.0
Rate of Returm ' 11.47% .047. 11.517%

(a) App).:.can: s adjusced es:matcs, Column (c) m'.trms Column (b).. ,

(b) Staff's pump efficiency adjustments not concurred in by applicant.

(c) Staff’'s adjusted estimactes from Exhibic 13, Page 1, Column (£),
modified by staft’s adoption of applican:'s rate base escimaues.'

: » Sub:otdl of expenses exclusive of uncolleccible:., local fzanchisc '
0 taxes, and income Ttax :.t:ems.

(xed £ igure)

-9~




A. 58800 TABLE 111
(Page 2 of 2)
RECO‘ICILIATIOI\ OF APPLICANT'S AND STAFF'S SUMMARY OF EARNINCS
EAST LOST ANCELES DISTRICT. TEST YEAR 1981

.‘ (Dollars in Thousands)

‘Applidn: *s Effect = Staff's
Adjuszed of Adjusted
Item Estimates Issue Estimates

ey ) ©@

Present Rates ) S .
Operating Revenues $ 5,238.8 $ 5,238.8 -
Operating Expenses: ‘ ' ' BRI

Purchased Water 1,117.1 , 1,117.1
Replenishment Assessment 239.5 = : 239.5
Purchased Power 400.9 388.7 -

. Payroll — District 751.8 - 751.8
Other Oper. & Maint. - 273.5 - 273.5
Other A & G & Misc. 45.0- _ 45.0 -
Ad Valorem Taxes ~ District: 186.2 . ‘ -7 186.2
Business Licenses’ ‘ 0.8 ' 0.8
Payroll Taxes — District 55.1 :  55.1¢
Depreciation ' - 3731 - . 373.1.
Ad Valorem Taxes - G.0. 2.7 - 2.7
PAYI'OII Tﬂxeﬁ - G-O. 12-1 _ 12-1 3
Other Prorates -~ G.0. 414.0 ‘ 4140
Balancing Account Adjustment (26.1) - _(26.1)

Su'btol:nl* 3 ’845'7" - 3';833'-5* ’
‘ . Local Fraunchise Tax 85.8 : '85.8.

Income Taxes Before ITC 256.4 262.6
Investment Tax Credit . : (73.6) - . © (73.6)
Total Operating Expenses 4,114.3 4,108.3"

Net Operating Revenues 1,124.5 o 1,130.5
. Rate Base -+ 13,483.7 - 13,483.7
Rate of Return 8.347% o U - 8.38%.

Proposed Rates ' L
Operating Revenues : . % 6,169.3 - - $6,169.3
Operating Expenses: o o

Subtotal* 3,865.7  $(12.2) 3,833.5
Local Franchise Tax 101.0 - 101.0

Income Taxes Before IIC 7246.9 6.2 73l.1
Investment Tax Credit (73.6) = - (73.6
Total Operating Expenses 4,598.0° (6.0) 4,592.0
Net Operating Revenues: 1,571.3 . 6.0 1,577.3
Rate Base ‘ 13,483.7 - 13,483.7
Rate Qf Return 11-651 0.05% 11‘ 70%

(a) Applicant s adjusted estimates, Column (c) minu.s Coluxm (b). :

(b) Staff’'s pump efficiency adjustments not concurred in by applicant.

(c) Staff's adjusted estimates from Exhibic 13, Page 2. Columm (f£),
modified by staff's adoption of applicant’s rate base ‘estimates.

* Subtotal of expenses exclusive of uncollectibles, Iocal franchisc
. taxes, and income tax items. S

(red figure)

-10-




A. 58800

Foture Sales Levels

‘.

During the 1877 severe drought in Califbrﬁia, applidant's_

customers reduced their water consumption significantly. Applicant
feels that some of the extreme drought-inspired measureﬁ_takeﬁ‘by
customers camnot reasonably be expected to continuekfﬁlly'aftgr the
drought. These include Such things as hauling heavy‘bﬁckets'of,
used wash water from the laundry to the bathréoh'for‘flﬁéhing
purposes, and letting lawns and gardens die. Other than during a
drought, us:ng clean water for sanmtary purposes and env:ronmental
beautzfzcat:on would not be considered nonbenef1c1al use.

Applicant expects that other drought~1nsp1red acticns will
have a more permanent effect on conservation. Thesé inclﬁde.Such
things as the installation of water closet‘displacement_boﬁties ahd
shower head restrictors provided by applicant, the convefsibﬁ'of'
conventionzl lawns and gardens to native shrubs or rock gardens,
and the installation of water- reczrculatzng systems by'xndustrzal «
customers. Applicant states that it wzll continue to remlnd
customers to avoid ronbeneficial use uhzch should help keep actual
waste of water to a minimum.

Estimating the amount of future residual conservation
by all classes of users: thzs soon after the end: of the drought is
not an exact science. After more post-droughL experience, the _
trend of usage can be more readily estimated but at the tmmc
applicant's estimates were bezng prepared, consumptlon data were

available only through December, 1978. By the t;me the staff's

-11-




A. 58800/bw

estimates were being prepared data for another six or Seven
months were available. The later information led the. staff to
conclude that applicant's estimates of consumption levels fbr the
near future were significantly 1ow. Appllcant rev:ewed the staff's
use of the later available data and has concluded. that the staff’
estimates of future consumptxon are reasonable.

Balancing Accounts Adjustment

Applacant maintains balancing accounts for each of 1ts
districts, pursuant to Section 792.5 of the Public Utzlztzes Code.
Those accounts compare effsettable changes in expenses due to’
changes in unit costs for water productzon, composite ad valorem
tax rates and other items, with the corresponding revenue changes
resulting from offset changes in applzcant's rates authorlzed«by,~
the Commission. Section 792.5 provides, in part, that "the |
commission shall take into account by appropriate adJustment or other‘
action any positive or negative balance remaining 1n-any such reserve
account at the time of any subsequent rate adjustment."

For\thls districet, the offset revenues. have been less
than the offSettable net increase in expenses. The staff recommends
that the accumulated $78,172 overcollection as of June 30, 1979 be
removed from the balancing accounts and amort1~ed for ratemaklng
purposes durlng 1980, 1981 and 198Z. App11cant does not. obJect to.

thzs procedure, inasmuch as the 1980 rates authorxzed ln thls proceedlngf‘.-

will become effective essenxzally concurrently Wlth the begmnnlng




A. 58800 |

of the amortizatibn period. The amortization is shéwnjas'aM | _
separate item in Table III. The rates autho;ized ih this proceeding
include a dec¢rease on all sales of $0.0031 per Cef for'19§0, 1981,
and 1982 to achieve this amortization. These uﬁit chérges afe

based upon the staff's salés eétimates. |

Punmp Efficiencies

91537

58781, applicant's. Livermore District rtate proceeding, we d;scussed :

In Decision No. relatinglto-AppIicétion No.

the issue of pump efficiencies. In the East Los Anggles Dzstrlct
applicant takes issue with the staff's ratemaking adgustment prl-
marzly because the cost to customers of the requmred premature

overhaul or replacement of pumps would far exceed the savnngs in

cost of electric power for the reasons stated in Dec:.s:.on No. 91532 .
We do not conur in the staff adjustment. |

Depreciation

Applicant did not take exception to the deprecia:ibn
rates used by the staff in these proceedings. Those rates should
be used by the applicant until such‘timc as applicant.stbmiis_a‘ 
new detailed study and a change authorized.

Rate of Return

In the Livermore District dec:szon, supra, we dxscussed
at some length the baszs for our recommended findings that. ratcs

of return of 10.28, 10.46, and 10.58 percent on rate base and a

uniform 13.2 percent on common equity are reasonable fo: app1icént*s




A. 58800/bw |

operations for the period from 1980 through 1982. The‘#&he
d:scusszon, and conszderatzon of qua¢1ty of scrv;ce, applzes to
applicant's East Los Angeles District and need not: be repeated

in this deczszon.‘

Trend in Rate of Return

The Livermore District decisiom, supra, also discussed

the allowance that must be made beyond the 1981 teét year"f6r the
Teduction in rate of return on rate base that would otherwise
result primarily from conzinuing changes in expenses and”faté base.
Absent any unusual coaditions either in the 1680 or 1981 test-year‘
estimates or in the 1982 projected year, the 0peratzona1 attrztlon
allowance should be the amount 1ndzcated between the adopted test
years 1980 and 1981 as recommended by the staff.

In the East Los Angeles District adopted results,‘there
are no significant unusual cénditions wpich must be recognized.
in the attrition allowance. The indicated operational
attrition between 1980 and 1981, vﬁen applying present rates
to both test years is 0.42 percent. The 1982 rates authorized
herein reflect that attrition and the financial‘attritionfdf"

0.12 percent discussed in the Livermore District decision, supra.

Adopted Summary of Earnings
The following Table IV is derived from Column (a)-of

Table III and shows the adopted summary of earnxngs at present

rates and at the Tates author;zed herexn.




A. 58800/bw

| | Table IV will provide a basis for applzcant's preparatlon
and the staff's review of future advice Ietter requests for rate
increases or decreases to offset changes not reflccted=c;§h¢;‘1n»
the test years 1980 and 1981 or in the operational attritidn«in
rate of return on rate base adopted as the basis for-the‘réies'
authorized herein. The purchased water rates and pump tax rates
used are the CBMWD rates of $105 and 52# per acre-foot’ﬁhiéh became
effective July 1, 1979. The purchased powef rates utilized are
those of Southern California Edison which became effectxve July 3,
1979. The comp051te effect of the assumed rates for purchased
water, pump tax, and purchased power is an average cost of 50;2‘16
per Ccf of water sold. The district ad valorem tax raté’isthéf
assunmed rate of 1.200 percent of estinmated "narket valﬁe" used .
for assessment purposes, which is the rate est;mated to be applxcable
o the fiscal Year 1978-7S and is equzvalent to 1.216, 1 269 ~and
1.321 percent of beginning-of- year net plant plus materlalsrand\
supplies for the £iscal years 1979-80 1980-81, and 1981-82'
respectively. The corresponding equivalent rate for prorated
general office ad valorem taxes is 1.237 percent of "market value"
and 1.163, 1.221, and 1.285 percent for the three fiscal years.
The local franchise tax rate is the 1979 rate of 1.637 pér;ent_9£-
gross revenues. The fees for business liceﬁsés are‘cquéi téithén'

fixed amounts charged in 1979. The income tax rates are the 9.6

percent state and 46 percent (with intermediate s;eps)\fedefallrates.}




TABLE IV

ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARNINGCS
EAST LOS ANGELES DISTRICT, TEST YEARS 1980-1981

(Dollars in Thousands)

1980 - © 1981

Present Rates o .o o
Operating Revennes $ 5,234.0 $ 5,238.8
Operating Expenses: S ‘ T

Purchased Water - S 1,115.9 1,117.1
‘Replenishment Assess. . 239.5 L 239.5
Purchased Power . . ‘ 400.9 C400.9
Payroll - DPEstrict , 702.6 . 7518
Other Oper. & Maiac. 257.7 . 273.5° .
Other A & G & Misc. C A2.Y C 45.00
Ad Valorem Tax - Dist. 174.5 . : 186-21
Business Licenses. S - 0.8 0.8
Payroll Taxes — Disc. 48.2 - L5
Depreciation o .. 3617 3713.1
Ad Valorem Tax - C.O. - : 2.6 - 2T
Payroll Taxes — G.0. 10,6 - “12.1
Other Prorates -~ G.O. , 387.8 . &4l4.0°¢
Balancing Account Adjustment (26.1) (26,1
‘Subtotal* - : : 3 »718.8 - - 3,845.7
Local Franchise Taxes 85.7 '85.8.
Income Taxes 3eZore IIC 347.9 . 25644 ,
Investment Tax Credit (67.7y - (73.6)"
. Total Oper. Exp. = 4,084.7 - 4,113 7
) ' Net Operating Revenues L1493 1,124, 5 h
Rate Base | ‘ 13,126.0 13,483.7 .
Rate of Rct:u:n : 8.76% . 8-3‘&»‘ o

Anthorized Rates
Operating Revenues
Operating Expenses:

| $5,650.7  §5 335‘.'2?*_‘

Subtotal* .
Local Franchise Taxes
Income Taxes Before ITIC
Investment Tax Credit

Total Oper. Exp.

Net Operating Revenues
Rate Base

Rate of Return

Aw.;rage Services

Sales - KCcf

3,788
92.5 .

557.7
(67. 7}

4,301.3 ..
1 3‘9'.4‘

13,126.0
10 28%

25,263‘ ,

73010 )

| 3,845-7 s

95.5

556.2 "
(73.6)"
4,423.8

: 1,410.4 o
13,483.7

"10.46%
8,305.8 o

* Subtotal of expenses exclusive of local fnnchi.se taxes .md o
income tax items-

(xed figure)

-16~




A. 58800

Rate Spread

The Livermore District decision, supra, discussed the
equitable distribution of the revenue requ:rement among the varzous
components of the rate structure.. he concluded that an’ approprmate
. rate 'structure should include "lifeline' concept wuth a three-block~
quantity rate .consisting of a 300 c.£f. llfellne block prlced at the]
lowest quantlty rate, a 29,700 c.f. second block przced at the
highest quantity rate, and a tail. block for all usage in excess of
30,000 ¢c.£f. per month priced at a rate between that charged for
the first two blocks. Further, we concluded that 1ncreases 1n.the
monthly sexrvice charge rates for other than the 5/8 x o/4 lnch meter
should be limited to a maximum of twice the’ increase authorxzed
herein or about, 16 percent in 1980 and 6 percent for the 19&1 and
1982 step increases. A rate schedule should be specxfzed for 1980
with incremental increases specified for 1981 and 1982 in. the rate;

appendixes of the decision. Those same conclusmons apply to the
“East Los Angeles District.

Other Items

The discussion of applicant's comservation program in

the Livermore District decision, supra, applies alseetOjthe*
East Los Angeles District.

Wage and Price Standards

By Resolution No. M-4704 dated Janvary 30, 1979, the .
Commission ordered all utilities and regulated ent;tles requestxng‘
general rate increases to submit an exhlblt to accompany the;r |

applications to show whether the requested increase complleS‘wzth,




A. 58800 /bw

the Vbluntary Wage and Price Standards issued by the Counc;l on
Wage and Price Stability. Applicant's Exhibit 9 shows that (1)
wage increases granted by appllcant and (2) the requested rate
increases, together with step increases ;nAother_dzs;rx;ts,-arexc‘
within the established guidelines. | | o

Findings of Fact

1. Applicant's water qualitY»‘conscrvétibn piogram,'ang"
service are satisfactorxy. | | 7: "

2. Appllcant is in need of addztzonal revenues, but
the rates requested would produce an excessive rate of return.

3. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herezn,'
of operating revenues, operating expenses, and fitcfbasc for the
test years 1980 and 1981 and an annual fixed¥rate‘decline_qf'd.az*'
percent in rate of return iﬁtg 1982 due to operational:éttfitibn‘
reasonably indicate the results of applicant's'ope:ations.fbi theD

near future.

4. Rétes of return of 10.28, 10.46, and 10358 ﬁeréent,

respectively, on applicant's rate base for 1980, 1981, ahd‘;QSZ;
are reasonable. The related return on commén equity each yéar is’

13.2 percent. This will require an increase of $416, 700 or 8.0

percent, in annual revenues for 1980; a £urther increase of $1;8 100 -

or 3.2 percent, for 1981; and a further increase of $151 600 or [
2.6 percent, for 1982. o

5. The type of rate spread hereinbeforé diScﬁss&&;isf7
- reasonable. | | | | o




A. 58800 /bw*

§. The increases in rates and charges authorlued herexn
are justified; the rates and charges authorzzcd Herexn arc reasonablc;ﬁ
and the preseat rates and charges, insofar as thcy‘dlcfer.fromvthose
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unrcasonable- N

7. The o££Set 1ncrcascs author;zed in Appcndlx B should
be appropriately modificd in the qycnt thc_ratefo* rcturn‘onf:ate
base, zdjusted to reflect the ratés then in ef‘éct'and nérmalﬂraie?
making adjustments £0r the twelve mgnths ended Scptcmbcr 30, 1980
and/or September 30, 1981 exceeds the lower of (a) thc ratc of retu*n
found reasonable by the Commission for applzcanz durzng thc corrcspondxng

period in thc mOST recent rate dec1s;on or Cb) 10 2& pcrccnt for 1980

and 10.46 percen. for 1981l.

Conclusions of Law

1. The application should be granted to::héﬂéxtent:
provided by the £following oxder. .
2. Because of the mecdxatc need Sor addit;onal *cvenueo

the effective date of this oxder should be the date hereo_.

| INTERDM ORDER | - /
IT 1S ORDERED that: | | |
1. ter thc‘effcctlvc date of thls ordcr, applxcant
Calmfo*nza Water Scrvzce Company is authorized to ‘lle for its
East Los A“gelcs Dzsbrlct the revised rate schedulc attached to
this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply w:th Gcne*al |
Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revnscd;schedplggshall 

be four days after the date qf fi1ing. The revised[sch¢du¥cﬂ‘

shall apply only to service rendered on and aftet thc?e££bctivc‘

date thereo:l.

-19-




A.58800 ja * .

2. Oa or after November 15, 1990, 'abplicant:iS'aﬁthOriZéd to‘”
£ile an -advice letter, with appropriate work pape*s, requestmng the step
rate increases attached to this order as Appenczva or vo ’1le a lesse*‘

increase wn*ch includes akunlfonm cents per hundrcd cubic ’eet of water

adjustment £rom Appendix 3 in the event that the'gast Los Angeles sttrict .

rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the raxes-the“”'
effect and normal ratemaking adjussmenxs‘for~the'twe*ve mon:hs ended
Sepﬁember 30, 1980, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return |
found reasonadble by the Commission for applicén* dur:ng the co*resnondxng
period in the then most recent rate decision or (b) lO 28 percen |
Such £iling shall comply with General Order No.'96-A, The'requested-
step rates shall be reviewed and, if approp*iame, anoroved bY'the st aff)
prior to becoming effective. The elfective date of the *evm ed scaedule
shall de no sooner than January l, 198l, or uhirty dayu *er-thev*111ng:“
£ the step rates, whichever comes later. mhe revised uchedule shall
apply o service reandered on and after the e**ectxve date;thereof.“
3. On or after November ;5;v1981,'app1i¢ant-ié aﬁtho:ized td
file az advice letter, with appronriaﬁe‘work pané*é,freqteStiﬁggﬁhekStep
te lacreases attached to this order as Annendlx 3 or to flle a lesser
increase which includes a wiform cents per hundred cub;c feet of‘water y

A\

adgustme from Appendix B in the event thax vbe gast Los Angeles

o d ey

District rate of return on rate base, adsusted to reflect the,*ates
then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustme“tw for the. twelve 5
months ended Septeaber 30, 1981, exceeds: he lower of: Ca) the ate

of return found reasonable by the Sormission for appﬁlcantuquxzngf“l

-20~




A.58800 jn */bw *

the corres;oondmg period in t‘n.e then most recent rate dec:.s:.on

or (b») 10.46 percent. Such £iling shall comply with General O“der

No. 95—L The requested step rates shall be *ev:.ewed and i

“appropriate, approved by the staff Prior to becomng ef‘fect:.vé.‘ The
ffective date of the revz.sed schedule shall be no sooner than

Jazuary 1, 1982, or thirty days after t.he “:. :.ng of the S'tep rates,

whichever comes later. The revised schedule saall apply only to

service rende*ed on and after the effective date the*-eof.

4. This proceeding m.I}l be held open in order to dez:em:’.ne E N

whethexr the rate designs for Q&and 1982 adop..ed herein a*e _ T
appropriate or should be “-'urther mod:.f:.ed in order to promote | }I

conservation.

. | ' The effective date of this orde* y.s the date hereof .
Dated APRZ 1980

, at San Franc:.sco, Cal:.fomz.a- ,

Commissioner Claire. T. Ded:rick. ‘beb:g :
nocossarily sbsent, did not participato
13 i.he d.-nposit.on o m.-. proceoding.




APPENDIX A

Schedule No. ElL-1

East Los Angeles Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPT.ICABILI‘IY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY .

East Los Angeles, Commerce and viefnity, Los Angeles Cb\‘mty.? -

RATES

Semcc Charge.

For 5/8 » 3/b-inch TELEYX ceccccncoscacnscnnanas ceon
For . 3/4—ind1 metc:‘ L KX R R RS R R RS LR TN
For l-inch DELEX ccececrccrsccrrcnnmnnanans |
Fox Ix=inch meter emstsasesamese
For 2=inch meter cectcssrsccccnnancrrencias
For . 3=inch meter eceeeccecccnans D R P
For 4=fnch DeTeT cecveeeces sererecsacananan
For 6=inch MELEX ecvcrervemvoraancnccnsicne
For 8-inch METET eeerencnaciieiincaniacicnn
For 10=inch MELEX cevcnceccmanersmancs

Quantity Rates:

For the £Lrst 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..ilu... 0.371
For the next 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. eeeeeec.. oS00 (1) (T)
For all over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fz. ceeevuee L A3 (I);(';)-

The Sexrvice Charge Is a readiness-to-serve charge -
which £s applicable to all metered service and to
which is to be added the monthly charge. camputed
at the Quantity Rates.




APFENDIX B

East Los Angeles Tariff Area
AUTHORIZED INCREASE IN RATES
Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on the

indicated date by £iling a rate schedule vhich adds the appropriate Increase to
the rates which would otherwise be. in effect on that datye- L

Rates to be Effective
=181 . 182

Sexvice Charge: | o ) | S
For 5/8 x 3/4~inch meter - osoon . : 30.72
For  3/4-inch meter - 4O B - 35
For 1-fnch meter . S0 o . .50 -
For = Ysinch meter | 200 e
Fox  2~inch meter | ‘1,00-, o 7,00 -
For '3-Inch meter | 200 2000
For 4-inch meter - 2,00 - 2000 |
For 6~inch metex | L.OO_)‘ : - L.OO
Forx" 8~inch metexr 6,00 . 800

For 10-fnch metex \ O n.00 o 5,90 .

Quantity Razes: _ o
For the first 300 cu.-ft., per 100 cu.fr. 0.004 : ‘ 0.0‘1‘1
For the mext 29,700 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. - L018 g Lo
For all-over 30,000 cu.ft., pexr 100 cu.ft. 018 o \ 010




